
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

13 February 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board 
to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
25th February, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 – 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 3 September 2014

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Consultants Study - the Case for West Kent 13 - 28

5. Draft Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy 29 - 44

6. Business Loan Funding Schemes - Update 45 - 48

7. Grant Support Scheme - Local Neighbourhood Centres 49 - 52

Matters submitted for Information

8. West Kent Partnership Minutes 

9. Urgent Items 53 - 54

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 55 - 56

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 57 - 58

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr C P Smith (Chairman)
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S M King
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Mrs S Luck
Cllr M Parry-Waller

Cllr T J Robins
Cllr A G Sayer
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson
Cllr R Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014

Present: Cllr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr R Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, N J Heslop, Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), R W Dalton, Mrs S Luck, 
M Parry-Waller, A G Sayer and Mrs E A Simpson

ERG 14/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 14/20   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 3 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ERG 14/21   KENT BUSINESS PERCEPTION STUDY 

A presentation was received from Mandy Bearne of Locate in Kent 
regarding the key findings of a business perception study for the county.  
Ms Bearne provided an introduction to the work of Locate in Kent and 
gave details of the results of the survey of some 300 participants on the 
attractiveness of Kent and its sub areas to business.  The results were 
compared to similar research undertaken in 2006, 2008 and 2010.

The recommendations arising from the survey highlighted the need to 
continue to promote Kent especially regarding its proximity to London 
and access to high speed rail and financial assistance.  Members asked 
a number of questions and were encouraged to note the positive 
comments about the helpful approach of local authorities.  It was 
requested that a copy of the presentation be made available to members 
of the Advisory Board with more statistics specific to Tonbridge and 
Malling where possible.  The Chairman then thanked Ms Bearne for her 
contribution to the meeting.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 3 September 2014

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 14/22   CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
ISSUES 

Decision Notice D140098MEM

The report of the Chief Executive set out the key recommendations on 
economic regeneration issues contained in the Borough Council’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge Report and consideration was given to a 
suggested response in each case.

It was noted that the Peer Challenge Team had made a number of 
positive observations on the Council’s current approach to economic 
regeneration but had recommended production of an integrated strategy 
based on joined up working across all services.

RECOMMENDED:  That the suggested responses to the economic 
regeneration issues raised as part of the Corporate Peer Challenge, as 
set out in the report, be endorsed.

ERG 14/23   SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP - GROWTH 
DEAL 

Decision Notice D140099MEM

The report of the Chief Executive gave details of the key components of 
the recent South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) ‘Growth 
Deal’ bid, how the funding had been awarded and the implications for 
local projects relevant to Tonbridge and Malling.  Whilst welcoming the 
funding of two key transport schemes in the Borough, the challenges 
associated with local revenue funding of business support services were 
highlighted.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the outcome of the Growth Deal for the SELEP area and for West 
Kent be noted; and

(2) the proposed position on the provision of future business support 
services, as set out in section 1.4 of the report, be endorsed and 
a further progress report be made to the next meeting of the 
Advisory Board.

ERG 14/24   WEST KENT LEADER PROGRAMME 2015-2020: UPDATE 

Decision Notice D140100MEM

The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the 
development of a further LEADER programme for West Kent, 

Page 10



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 3 September 2014

specifically addressing the geographical extent of the new LEADER area 
and proposed local priorities upon which comments had been requested.

RECOMMENDED:  That the further progress in relation to the new 
LEADER programme be noted and the suggested priorities for the new 
programme, as set out in the report, be supported.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 14/25   WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 

A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the West Kent Partnership held 
on 25 July 2014 were presented for Members’ information.  The main 
business of the meeting had been the outcome of the Growth Deal for 
Kent and during an update on the Escalate loan fund it was noted that 
high levels of interest were now being shown by local businesses.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 14/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

25 February 2015

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 CONSULTANT’S REPORT – THE CASE FOR WEST KENT

To set out the key findings of a report into the importance of the West Kent 
economy which has been commissioned by the West Ken
[...]
ions are attached as Appendix 1. A full 
copy of the study can be circulated on request.  

1.2 Key Findings

1.2.1 Whilst the study highlights a number of existing strengths of the West Kent 
economy , it recommends that West Kent partners should not be complacent 
about the future and that action is now needed to address a number of issues 
including: 

 A need to demonstrate and promote the positive contribution that the West 
Kent economy makes to the Kent economy as a whole

 More to be done to attract and retain inward investment from higher value, 
knowledged-based businesses

 Better promotion of the West Kent area to inward investors is required as 
other parts of Kent appear to be more favourably regarded

 A need to address a relative lack of choice of new sites for business use 
across West Kent (although this is perhaps less so for Tonbridge and 
Malling)

 A need to re-assess the bids for funding that have recently been made to 
SELEP by West Kent with a view to developing a pipeline of projects which 
are then ready to take forward when new funding becomes available

 A need to engage the local business community to help promote the West 
Kent area and its economic benefits

 The current membership and structure of the West Kent Partnership needs 
to be refreshed.

 District Local Plans need to make adequate future provision for both local 
employment and housing needs.  

1.2.2 At the district level, the publication of this report has also been timely in relation to 
the publication of the draft Borough Economic Regeneration  Strategy which is 
dealt with elsewhere on this agenda.   Where relevant, actions have been 
included in the draft to address the consultant’s recommendations, for example, 
the need to more actively promote opportunities to attract additional inward 
investment. 

1.2.3 The consultant’s study also draws attention to the need for local councils to invest 
additional resources in economic regeneration. As reported recently to General 
Purposes Committee, savings made elsewhere via changes to the Council’s 
establishment are being re-invested in the creation of a new post of economic 

Page 14



3

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

regeneration officer to support the delivery of actions as set out in  draft Strategy 
with a particular focus on increased engagement with our local business 
community. An appointment to this new post will be made shortly.

1.3 Next Steps

1.3.1 The West Kent Partnership has agreed to assess, in detail, the recommendations 
of the study and to prepare an action plan to take these forward. A review of the 
structure and membership of the Partnership is also to be undertaken with a view 
to attracting greater representation from local businesses. The report is also being 
shared with MPs, SELEP, KCC and other key partners to explore how we can 
jointly address some of the issues which have been highlighted. A further report 
relating to the adopted West Kent action plan will therefore be made to a future 
meeting of this Board.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 None

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 As addressed within this report.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 n/a

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the Case for West Kent report BE NOTED and that further report to this 
Board  BE MADE on actions arising.

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



The Case for West Kent 2015

Appendix 1

The Case for West Kent

Final Report – Executive Summary, Conclusions & 
Recommendations

        Client: 
West 
[...]
its meeting in February 2014 to assist with the then forthcoming peer 
challenge review. We subsequently reported the recommendations of the peer 
challenge team in respect of economic regeneration issues to your meeting in 
September 2014. The peer challenge team felt that a more formal economic 
regeneration strategy was required which ‘links and guides the council’s investment 
across a range of services and projects, jointly owned by elected members and officers 
across the Council’. That recommendation was accepted by the Board and a draft strategy 
is now presented for your consideration and is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

1.1.2 We have purposely avoided creating a long and complex document. The key issues we 
have sought to address are:

 to set out in clear terms our priorities for economic regeneration in the Borough 
including a need to focus on engaging more with our local business community;

 to ensure that all activities and functions of the Borough Council which impact on 
economic regeneration are fully reflected in the strategy;

 to clearly state how we will interact with key partners and local business to deliver 
the actions set out in the strategy; and,

 to address issues related to the local growth agenda and a need for Tonbridge and 
Malling to ‘pull its weight’ in securing external funding, for example, from funding 
available from SELEP, working across West Kent as necessary.

1.1.3 Members of the Board are invited to consider the draft text of the strategy and to suggest 
any amendments that they think might be necessary.

1.2 Consultation and Adoption

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

1.2.1 It is important that we expose the draft strategy to external scrutiny prior to its 
formal adoption. It is suggested, therefore, this consultation is undertaken in 
March/April. We will seek the views of our key economic partners including 
members of the West Kent Partnership, local business support providers, 
business representative bodies such as the local Chambers and the Federation of 
Small Businesses and individual local businesses in the Borough. 

1.2.2 The intention will to be to report on the outcome of that consultation and to seek 
formal adoption of the Strategy at the first meeting of the Board in the new cycle of 
meetings following the local elections in May.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 As addressed by the draft strategy.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 n/a

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 That, subject to any comments from the Board,  the draft Borough Economic 
Regeneration Strategy BE APPROVED for the purposes of local consultation.

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 30



Appendix 1 Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough 
Council

Draft Economic Regeneration 
Strategy

2015/16  - 2018/19

P
age 31



Economic Regeneration in Tonbridge and Malling: The need for a Strategy

Promoting economic regeneration in Tonbridge and Malling was adopted in 2012/13 as one of the Borough Council’s seven Key Priorities  as a 
response to the continued national and local economic challenges facing the Borough.  Working with our partners across the County and in 
West Kent, a range of new, local initiatives to support business growth have been introduced since then. With the local economic recovery now 
firmly established, there is a need to look ahead and set out what the Council intends to do over the next three years to build on what has been 
achieved and to focus on those actions and activities which will c
[...]
ear awarded to borough 
businesses

P
age 42



Work with partners to improve local broadband services to 
local businesses and address areas where the current 
service is poor

- KCC
TMBC
Broadband providers

Extent of Borough covered by superfast 
broadband services

Continue to promote tourism destinations, accommodation 
and local events in the Borough. 

TMBC
Visit Kent

TMBC/Visit Kent
Local providers

The value of tourism to the Borough’s 
economy

Promote additional inward investment to secure the take up 
of available employment sites and premises 

TMBC TMBC
Locate in Kent

The number of local enquiries for 
sites/premises (Locate in Kent data)

Adopt a corporate ‘open for business’ approach across all 
council services

- - 100% positive feedback from businesses 
engaging with the council.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

25 February 2015

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 BUSINESS LOAN FUNDING SCHEMES – UPDATE

To review the local take up of the ESCALATE loan fund and to set out 
options for future support.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members will be aware from previous reports to this Board that the ESCALATE 
business loan fund has been operational from December 2013 and has provided 
0% interest loans to local businesses with growth potential. The scheme has 
covered the districts of Tonbridge and Malling, Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells and 
Maidstone in Kent, and Wealden, Rother and Hastings in East Sussex.

1.1.2 This update report covers the following issues:

 The overall take up of the scheme and the take up by businesses in the 
Borough  

 Efforts to secure additional funding for ESCALATE and the options now 
available to deliver further loan funding in the future. 

1.2 Take up of Escalate Lo
[...]
contracts, that finance can 
then be used to support further loans. 

1.3.3 The table below provides details of the projected repayment profile. There is one 
equity investment and a number of repayment schedules still to be confirmed but 
once agreed,  the total repayment profile will be £5,150,000. This will be invested 
in ongoing loan support to local businesses in the ESCALATE area. 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£141,445 £688,301 £895,240 £899,890 £814,394 £528,626 £255,365

1.3.4 In addition to this, loan funding from the South East LEP is also likely to be 
available. An initial award of £6M for Kent and Medway has been made via the 
Local Growth Fund to be spread over the next 6 years. Kent and Medway partners 
are currently considering how best to utilise this modest, but welcome, additional  
funding.

1.3.5 A further proposal to establish a £28M recyclable fund to support business growth 
was included in the Kent and Medway bid in round 1 of the Local Growth Fund. 
Whilst that initial bid was not supported, further work is in hand to promote this 
proposal further with a view to a resubmission to a future LGF funding round.     

1.4 Future Funding Priorities

1.4.1 Discussions are in hand with regard to how future loan schemes might operate 
locally. There are two possible options under consideration:

Page 47



4

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

 continue the scheme on the same terms of the original ESCALATE 
programme

 introduce a more focused element of loan funding aimed at smaller 
businesses with a more streamlined application process. This has operated 
successfully in East Kent as a ‘Small Business Boost’ programme running 
alongside the Expansion East Kent scheme where grants of up to £50,000 
have been offered to companies of less than 50 employees.

1.4.2 Given that the West Kent economy is dominated by small and medium sized 
businesses, it seems a sensible option to introduce a small business boost 
programme as part of any new business loan funding programme for this area. 
Analysis of the size of firms accessing Escalate loans indicate that the majority of 
these were firms had less than 50 employees. Such an approach would therefore 
continue to meet local needs and would potentially encourage more local firms to 
apply given the small business focus and an easier application process. 

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 Dealt with by Kent County Council who administer the business loans schemes.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 As set out in the report.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 n/a

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 That the success of the Escalate business loan scheme BE NOTED  and that the 
County Council BE INFORMED of the Borough Council’s preference for the 
introduction of a ‘small business boost’  element in any future loan programme.

The Chief Executive  confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 48



EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

25 February 2015

Joint Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief 
Executive 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 GRANT SUPPORT SCHEME – LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD  CENTRES

To set out proposals for extending grant support for local neighbourhood 
shopping centres building on the district centre grant scheme launched in 
2013.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members of the Board will be aware that a grant scheme to support traders’ 
groups in the Borough’s larger district retail centres was launched at the end of 
2013 with the aim of encouraging local initiatives to help boost local trade. Grants 
of up to £7,500 were offered to each centre with funding being drawn from 
innovation grant monies. The scheme has generated a good deal of positive 
engagement with local traders and a wide range of proposals were developed by 
local traders’ groups. Where such groups did not exist, a number of parish 
councils took a lead in consultation with their local traders. Proposals which have 
been supported  included better signage, promotional materials including new 
websites and visitor information, and improved street furniture. Formal bids from 
two centres, West Malling and Kings Hill, are outstanding.

1.2 Grant Support for Neighbourhood Centres

1.2.1 It is now proposed to introduce a similar grant scheme aimed at supporting trade 
in the Borough’s larger neighbourhood centres. Suggested criteria for  the 
proposed scheme are set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

1.2.2 In most cases, the neighbourhood centres will not have any formal traders groups 
in place through which grant support could be channelled. Outside of Tonbridge, it 
is suggested that we engage with relevant parish councils (as has been 
undertaken with some district centre grants) to promote and take forward the grant 
scheme. For those neighbourhood centres in Tonbridge, we would envisage 
making direct contact with the traders in those centres and seek to encourage 
them to form a local traders group if one does not currently exist. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



2

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015

1.2.3 The following centres are suggested for inclusion within the new grant scheme:

Parished Areas:

Oxley Shaw, Leybourne
Greenacres, Aylesford
Twisden Road, East Malling
Woodland Parade, Ditton
Wateringbury
Hildenborough
Plaxtol

Tonbridge:

Martin Hardie Way
York Parade
Derwent Road, Trench

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 Funding will be drawn from innovation grant monies which have been awarded to 
the Borough Council by Government to help boost retail trade.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 None

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 That the proposed grant scheme to support neighbourhood retail centres, as 
detailed in this report, BE APPROVED. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirms that 
the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the 
Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 50



Appendix 1

LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRES FUND - CRITERIA

There will be a single funding round only with maximum grant that can be applied 
from any one centre being £3,000.

Grant will only be provided for projects that seek to support and boost trade in the 
local centre. A number of different items of spend can be included in the bid if 
required that can be either capital, revenue or both.

A fully costed bid (with quotes if applicable) will need to be submitted with the 
application showing how the grant is intended to be used. 

Bids for funding should normally be led and submitted by local traders’ groups or the 
relevant local Parish Council.

Prior consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration is required 
prior to any application being submitted.

Grant will be paid in advance and each centre will then be required to provide 
information on how the grant has been spent and the benefits achieved.

Decisions on applications will be made by the Cabinet Members for Economic 
Regeneration and for Finance. Their decision will be final. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 25 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

25 February 2015

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES

To receive the minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 23rd 
January 2015.

1.1 Minutes of the Meeting

1.1.1 The minutes of the WKP meeting held on the 23rd January 2015 are attached as 
Annex 1 to this report.

1.1.2 The main item of business related to the Case for West Kent report which is 
reported separately on this agenda.

1.1.3 Ross Gill of Kent County Council outlined progress with the Kent and Medway 
Growth Strategy and drew attention to a need for partner organisations including 
the West Kent Partnership, to develop a pipeline of local investment projects 
which would be ready when future funding rounds are launched by the South East 
LEP. 

1.1.4 An update report from Paul Hannon, Principal of the Hadlow Group,  was also 
given and members of Partnership welcomed the positive progress being made at 
West Kent College and the recent news that the college had completed its first 
unqualified financial audit in 5 years.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1

West Kent Partnership Meeting
Friday 23 January 2015

Minutes

Present

Cllr Brian Luker
Cllr Roddy Hogarth
Cllr Peter Fleming (Chair)
David Candlin
Tudor Price (for Jo James)
Lesley Bowles
Mark Bradbury
Mark Raymond

Apologies

Cllr John Balcombe
David Godfrey
Cllr Jane March
Paul Bentley
Pav Ramewal

Cllr Nicolas Heslop
Paul Hannan
Roger House
Ross Gill
Wayne Peet
William Benson
Wendy Wood
Chris Cobbold
Wendy McGeachy (for Caroline Shaw)

Jon Regan
Jonathan Macdonald
Julie Beilby
Cllr Mark Dance

1.

2.

Minutes of last meeting and matters arising

The Minutes were approved.  Matters arising are covered in the agenda.

Present
[...]
rategy

	6 Business Loan Funding Schemes - Update
	7 Grant Support Scheme - Local Neighbourhood Centres
	Appendix 1

	8 West Kent Partnership Minutes
	Appendix 1 - Minutes

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 25th February, 2015

Present: Cllr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S Luck, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and 
Cllr R Taylor

Councillors J A L Balcombe, M A Coffin, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray, 
M R Rhodes and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

ERG 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 3 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 15/3   CONSULTANTS STUDY - THE CASE FOR WEST KENT 

Decision Notice D150022MEM

The key findings of ‘The Case for West Kent’ consultant’s study into the 
importance of the West Kent economy, commissioned by the West Kent 
Partnership, were set out for Members consideration.  It was reported 
that these recommendations would be assessed in detail and an action 
plan prepared to take them forward.  

A review of the structure and Membership of the Partnership would also 
be undertaken with a view to attracting greater representation from local 
businesses.

Members noted the need to more actively promote opportunities to 
attract and retain additional inward investment, the development of a 
pipeline of projects ready to take forward when new funding became 
available and the recommendation that local authorities should invest 
additional resources in economic regeneration.  The latter would be 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 25 February 2015

2

addressed in Tonbridge and Malling by the engagement of an Economic 
Regeneration Officer.  

Finally, the Leader referred to the circumstances regarding Aylesford 
News Print and advised that the administrators (KPMG) had confirmed 
that 233 employees had been made redundant with immediate effect; 65 
staff would be retained to assist with the sale of assets and 
decommissioning of the site.  The production facility was now closed and 
had been a victim of the increase of digital media and overcapacity in 
the print market.

Members were advised that the Borough Council was committed to 
supporting those affected in co-operation with other agencies.  
Arrangements had been made for Job Centre Plus to provide drop in 
centres to offer advice and assistance to those made redundant.  A local 
briefing for key partners with KPMG was to be arranged and the Leader 
and Chief Executive would participate.

There were likely to be operational and financial implications for the 
Borough Council and Members would be updated in due course once 
these were fully understood. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Case for West Kent consultant’s report, attached in part as 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; and

(2) a further report on the actions arising be made to the Advisory 
Board in due course

ERG 15/4   DRAFT BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D150023MEM

The report of the Chief Executive presented a draft Economic 
Regeneration Strategy for consideration and set out arrangements for 
consultation and adoption.

Members recognised the importance of effective infrastructure to local 
businesses and suggested that consideration be given to aligning future 
infrastructure funding priorities to Kent County Council’s ‘scoring matrix’ 
when developing projects, to improve the chances of securing funding 
contributions.

As it was important to expose the draft strategy to external scrutiny prior 
to formal adoption it was suggested that a consultation be undertaken in 
March/April.  Views of key economic partners, including members of the 
West Kent Partnership, local business support providers, business 
representative bodies such as the local Chambers and Federation of 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 25 February 2015

3

Small Businesses and individual local businesses in the Borough would 
be sought.

Members welcomed the engagement of an Economic Regeneration 
Officer to support the work of the Strategy and establish effective and 
interactive communication with local businesses.

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Economic Regeneration Strategy, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the purposes of 
local consultation.

ERG 15/5   BUSINESS LOAN FUNDING SCHEMES - UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150024MEM

The Chief Executive reported on the local take up of the Escalate loan 
fund and set out options for future support.  Proposals for the 
introduction of a small business boost programme to support small and 
medium sized businesses and encourage more local firms to apply were 
also presented.

Future funding priorities were outlined and two options being considered 
included continuing the scheme on the same terms as the original 
Escalate programme and the introduction of a more focused element of 
loan funding, aimed at smaller businesses with a more streamlined 
application process.   The latter had operated successfully in East Kent 
as a ‘small business boost’ programme.  

It was reported that a ‘small business boost’ approach could continue to 
meet local needs and potentially encourage more local firms to apply 
given the small business focus and an easier application process.  

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the success of  the Escalate business loan be noted; and

(2) the County Council be informed of the Borough Council’s 
preference for the introduction of a ‘small business boost’ element 
in any future loan programme.

ERG 15/6   GRANT SUPPORT SCHEME - LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD 
CENTRES 

Decision Notice D150025MEM

Proposals for extending grant support for local neighbourhood shopping 
centres, building on the district centre grant scheme launched in 2013, 
were set out in the joint report of the Chief Executive and the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration.



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 25 February 2015

4

It was noted that a six month deadline for applications to be submitted 
would be applied.  In addition, Members identified Quarry Hill Parade, 
Tonbridge as a potential eligible neighbourhood retail centre.

The previous scheme had generated a good deal of positive 
engagement with business communities and a wide range of proposals 
were developed by local traders’ groups, including better signage, 
promotional materials including new websites and visitor information, 
and improved street furniture.  It was hoped that this new scheme would 
generate a similar response and would help and support local retail 
trade.  Funding criteria was set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed grant scheme to support 
neighbourhood retail centres, as detailed in the report and its Annex, be 
approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 15/7   WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 

The Minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 23 January 
2015 were reviewed and noted with particular reference made to the 
work achieved at West Kent College.   It was also noted that there was 
no detailed information currently available on European Regional 
Development Funds.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 15/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm


